FILE NO. 030870

ORDINANCE NO. 180-03

Ordinance repealing Administrative Code Section 2A.172 to eliminate the Airport Commission's authority to approve counsel assigned to the Airport by the City Attorney. Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>. Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>. Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: Section 1. The San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by repealing Section 2A.172, to read as follows:

[Repealing Airport Commission authority to approve counsel assigned to the Airport.]

SEC. 2A.172. LEGAL ADVISOR.

— The City Attorney shall detail to the Commission such attorneys as the Commission may

deem necessary, subject to the approval of the Commission as to each such attorney or assistant so

assigned. The compensation of all attorneys appointed by the Commission as temporary counsel

pursuant to Charter Section 4.102(11) shall be paid by the Commission from the Airports Revenue

Fund.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: DAVID A. GREENBURG

Deputy City Attomey

Supervisor Daly, Gonzalez BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Ordinance

File Number: 030870

Date Passed:

Ordinance repealing Administrative Code Section 2A.172 to eliminate the Airport Commission's authority to approve counsel assigned to the Airport by the City Attorney.

June 24, 2003 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 2 - Maxwell, McGoldrick

July 8, 2003 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Newsom File No. 030870

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on July 8, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

so to Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

IUL 1 8 2003

Date Approved